The Company is pleased to announce that all conditions precedent of the Subscription have
been fulfilled and completion of the Subscription took place on 6 May 2021. Pursuant to the
terms and conditions of the Share Subscription Agreement, 171,882,607 Subscription Shares,
representing approximately 10.00% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged
by the allotment and issuance of the Subscription Shares, have been allotted and issued to the
Subscriber (an indirectly wholly-owned subsidiary of Tencent) under the General Mandate at
the Subscription Price of approximately HK$0.6941 per Subscription Share.

Immediately upon completion of the Subscription, the Subscriber has become a substantial
shareholder (as defined in the Listing Rules) of the Company.

– 3 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately
prior to the completion of the Subscription; and (ii) immediately after the completion of the
Subscription and as at the date of this announcement:

Immediately prior to the
completion of the Subscription

Immediately after completion
of the Subscription and as at

the date of this announcement
Shares Approx. % Shares Approx. %

YAO Holdings Limited
(notes 1 and 2) 481,399,000 31.12 481,399,000 28.01

Mr. YAO Jianjun (note 3) 8,485,500 0.55 8,485,500 0.49
Fishchen Holdings Limited

(notes 1 and 4) 161,538,000 10.44 161,538,000 9.40
BILIN Holdings Limited

(notes 1 and 5) 107,470,000 6.95 107,470,000 6.25
LINCHEN Holdings

Limited (notes 1 and 6) 44,890,500 2.90 44,890,500 2.61
LINT Holdings Limited

(notes 1 and 7) 43,977,000 2.84 43,977,000 2.56
Subscriber – – 171,882,607 10.00

Public Shareholders
Other public Shareholders 699,183,455 45.20 699,183,455 40.68

Total 1,546,943,455 100.00 1,718,826,062 100.00

Notes

1. TMF (Cayman) Ltd. is the trustee of The Yao Family Trust, The Bi Family Trust, The Chen Family Trust,

The Lin Family Trust and The Zhi Family Trust.

2. The entire share capital of YAO Holdings Limited is wholly owned by Jolly Spring International Limited,

as nominee of TMF (Cayman) Ltd., the trustee of The Yao Family Trust, which was established by Mr.

YAO Jianjun (as the settlor) on 13 August 2014 as a discretionary trust for the benefit of Mr. YAO and his

family members. Mr. YAO (as founder of The Yao Family Trust) and Jolly Spring International Limited

are taken to be interested in 481,399,000 Shares held by YAO Holdings Limited pursuant to Part XV of